15-11951-shl Doc 329 Filed 10/27/17 Entered 10/27/17 11:39:58 Main Document Pg 1 of 2

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

In re : Chapter 11

AIRFASTTICKETS, INC., : Case No. 15-11951(SHL)

Debtor.

:

-----x

ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO FILE AVOIDANCE ACTIONS UNDER 11 U.S.C. SECTION 546 PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 9006 AND LOCAL BANKRUPTCY RULE 9006-2

Upon consideration of the motion ("Motion")¹ of Adam Meislik, the Liquidating Trustee ("Liquidating Trustee") of Airfasttickets, Inc. ("Debtor"), which seeks entry of an order extending the Liquidating Trustee's time to file avoidance actions against any party under 11 U.S.C. § 546 by six months, to and including March 21, 2018 (without prejudice to the Liquidating Trustee seeking a further extension as he deems necessary), as more fully set forth in the Motion; and the Court having jurisdiction over the Motion and the relief requested therein; and it appearing that due and adequate notice of the Motion has been given and that no other or further notice need be given; and it appearing that the legal and factual bases for the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and it further appearing that the requested relief is reasonable, proper and in the best interests of the Liquidating Trust and creditors; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor; it is hereby

¹ All capitalized terms not specifically defined herein shall have the meaning provided in the Motion.

15-11951-shl Doc 329 Filed 10/27/17 Entered 10/27/17 11:39:58 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

ORDERED that the Motion is granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the Liquidating Trustee's time to file avoidance actions against any party under 11 U.S.C. § 546 is extended by six months, to and including March 21, 2018; and it is further

ORDERED that entry of this Order is without prejudice to the rights of the
Liquidating Trustee to seek a further extension as he deems necessary; and it is further
ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all
matters arising from or related to this Order.

Dated: New York, New York October 27, 2017

> <u>/s/ Sean H. Lane</u> HON. SEAN H. LANE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE